The meeting of the Sullivan County Commissioners was called to order at 10:00 a.m. on the above date by Chair Brian Hoffman. Attending were Commissioner Donna Iannone, Commissioner Darlene Fenton, Chief Clerk Francine Doyle, Solicitor Kenneth Levitzky, Treasurer Katrina Wilkins, Michael Diehl of PA Traffic Safety, and Jim White.

Those present recited the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 11, 2020 Commissioner meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Under Public Comments: Sullivan County resident Jim White inquired as to who is responsible for the building and grounds of the Sullivan County Medical Center. The Commissioners indicated the County is responsible with the cost being shared between the leaseholders.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve a letter of support to Northumberland County for the District 3 Community Traffic Safety Project. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried. Michael Diehl, Community Traffic Safety Project Coordinator for District 3, explained that he has been active in Sullivan County presenting school bus and cross walk safety to elementary students along with impaired and distracted driving to high school students. All funds for this project are obtained through a safety grant.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve Sullivan County Little League's use of the Mattern Building for practice in 2020 under terms and conditions set by Commissioners and agreed upon by both parties. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Fenton made a motion to appoint William Black to the Bradford/Sullivan Drug & Alcohol Executive Commission effective February 4, 2020 for a 3-year term ending February 4, 2023. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Iannone and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Fenton made a motion to approve the signing of all documents necessary to complete the grant application with United States Department of Agriculture in the amount of \$100,000.00. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Iannone and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve an agreement between Northern Tier Solid Waste Authority and Sullivan County for refuse container rental and disposal for a period of April 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021 at a cost of \$85.00 per week. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve the modification agreements between the Bradford/Sullivan Drug and Alcohol Single County Authority, 220 Main Street, Unit #1, Towanda, PA 18848, and the following providers that will be in force and effect from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020; Williamsport Family Medical Center, Inc., White Deer Run, LLC, Valley Forge Medical Center, The Main Link, Pyramid Healthcare, Inc., Positive Recovery Solutions, Lebanon Treatment Center, Harbor Counseling, Gateway Rehabilitation Center, Gatehouse, Firetree, LTD, Eaglesville Hospital, A Better Today, Bowling Green, Brandywine LLC, Bradford Recovery Center, Casa-Trinity Inc., Casa-Trinity, Inc – Clinic, Gaudenzia, Clem-Mar House, Inc., Colonial House, Inc., Crossroads Counseling, Inc., Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Services, Inc.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve the modification agreement between the Bradford/Sullivan Drug and Alcohol Single County Authority, 220 Main Street, Unit #1, Towanda, PA 18848 and Casa-Trinity, which will be in force and effect from January 1, 2020 and June 30, 2020. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously approved.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to change the employment of Armando Serafini, Maintenance Technician from part-time to full time effective March 2, 2020. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Fenton made a motion to pay current invoices in the amount of \$85,605.20. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Iannone and unanimously carried.

Under Information: Commissioner Fenton announced that the taping of the historic courthouse segment will take place on May 29, 2020.

There being no addition business to discuss, Commissioner Fenton made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:14 a.m.

Sullivan County Commissioners	Attest:
Brian Hoffman, Chair	Francine Doyle, Chief Clerk
Donna Iannone, Vice Chair	-
Darlene Fenton, Commissioner	-